EBITDA
(EURm)

Operating
EBITDA

margin (%)

Free cash
flow

(EURm)

FFO net
leverage

(x)

FFO
interest

coverage
(x)

Czech Gas Networks
Investments S.a r.l

BBB

 BBB 2021 399 67.9 -509 5.9 9.1

 BBB 2020 338 61.2 5 5.2 7.2

E.ON SE BBB+

 BBB+ 2021 7,127 9.2 -2,330 4.7 6.0

 BBB+ 2020 6,944 11.4 -944 5.0 5.4

 BBB+ 2019 4,100 10.0 -1,688 7.3 3.1

e-netz Suedhessen AG BBB+

 BBB+ 2021 0 16.3 0 3.3 3.3

 BBB 2020 0 16.5 0 3.5 3.3

 BBB 2019 0 17.4 0 3.5 3.4

Italgas S.p.A. BBB+

 BBB+ 2020 960 66.6 -292 5.8 17.1

 BBB+ 2019 907 71.3 -207 5.7 10.9

 BBB+ 2018 851 71.2 163 5.3 15.2

SPP - distribucia, a.s. BBB+

 A- 2021 340 76.7 162 1.6 20.6

 A- 2020 323 76.7 -60 2.3 19.2

 A- 2019 326 77.1 75 1.9 20.7

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Corporates

Utilities - Non US

Luxembourg

Czech Gas Networks Investments S.a r.l

Rating Report  │  21 November 2022

 fitchratings.com 12

Fitch Adjusted Financials

 (CZKm) Notes and formulas
Reported

values
Sum of

adjustments

CORP-
lease

treatment
Other

adjustments
Adjusted

values

31 Dec 21

Income statement summary

Revenue   15,069   15,069

Operating EBITDAR   10,486  -248 -248   10,238

Operating EBITDAR after associates and minorities (a) 10,486  -248 -248   10,238

Operating lease expense (b) 0   0

Operating EBITDA (c) 10,486  -248 -248   10,238

Operating EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 10,486  -248 -248   10,238

Operating EBIT (e) 3,313  -37 -37   3,276

Debt and cash summary

Total debt with equity credit (f) 71,509  -14,992 -2,173 -12,819 56,517

Lease-equivalent debt (g) 0   0

Other off-balance-sheet debt (h) 0   0

Total adjusted debt with equity credit (i) = (f+g+h) 71,509  -14,992 -2,173 -12,819 56,517

Readily available cash and equivalents (j) 1,376   1,376

Not readily available cash and equivalents   0   0

Cash flow summary

Operating EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 10,486  -248 -248   10,238

Preferred dividends (paid) (k) 0   0

Interest received (l) 6   6

Interest (paid) (m) -2,035 1,014  37  977  -1,021

Cash tax (paid)   -1,031   -1,031

Other items before FFO   68   68

Funds from operations (FFO) (n) 7,494  766  -211 977  8,260

Change in working capital (Fitch-defined)   -311   -311

Cash flow from operations (CFO) (o) 7,183  766  -211 977  7,949

Non-operating/nonrecurring cash flow   0   0

Capital (expenditures) (p) -4,531   -4,531

Common dividends (paid)   -7,796 -8,677   -8,677 -16,473

Free cash flow (FCF)   -5,144 -7,911 -211 -7,700 -13,055

Gross leverage (x)

Total adjusted debt/operating EBITDARa  (i/a) 6.8   5.5

FFO Adjusted leverage (i/(n-m-l-k+b)) 7.5   6.1

FFO leverage (i-g)/(n-m-l-k) 7.5   6.1

Total debt with equity credit/operating EBITDAa (i-g)/d 6.8   5.5

(CFO-capex)/total debt with equity credit (%) (o+p)/(i-g) 3.7%   6.0%

Net leverage (x)

Total adjusted net debt/operating EBITDARa  (i-j)/a 6.7   5.4

FFO adjusted net leverage (i-j)/(n-m-l-k+b) 7.4   5.9

FFO net leverage (i-g-j)/(n-m-l-k) 7.4   5.9

Total net debt with equity credit/operating EBITDAa (i-g-j)/d 6.7   5.4